

To the best of our knowledge and according to the information available at the time of preparing this declaration document, we declare the following information to be correct and accurate, for the product named above:

#### INGREDIENT STATEMENTS:

<b>1, 4-DIOXANE</b>	Not expected in the manufacturing process, any residual from added raw materials <1ppm
<b>ALLERGENS</b>	Not expected to contain any allergens listed in Annex III of Regulation (EC) 1223/2009 / amendment (EC) 1545/2023  Not expected to contain any of the 14 major food allergens included in Annex II of EU Food Information Regulation No 1169/2011 (FIR)
<b>BSE/TSE</b>	Does not contain or come into contact with, materials from animal origin, that could potentially contain the animal diseases Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy / Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies
<b>CITES</b>	Does not contain any materials listed on the CITES list as of 22/09/2021
<b>CMR</b>	Does not contain intentionally added materials classified as carcinogenic, mutagenic or reprotoxic, according to Regulation (EC) 1223/2009. Unavoidable trace levels may be present.
<b>GLUTEN FREE</b>	Does not contain materials derived from Gluten sources
<b>GLYCOL ETHERS</b>	Not expected to contain Glycol Ethers (DEG, EDGME, DEDGME, TEDGME, EGBE, DEGBE, DEGEE)
<b>GMO</b>	Does not contain intentionally added genetically modified organisms
<b>NANOMATERIAL</b>	Does not contain intentionally added materials considered to be nanomaterial as defined in Regulation (EC) 1223/2009
<b>PALM</b>	Contains palm oil / palm oil derivatives

T: +44 (0) 113 205 0900

Registered in England No. 68499 Registered Office:

Brookfoot House, Low Lane, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 5PU, UK

[www.stephensonpersonalcare.com](http://www.stephensonpersonalcare.com)

[hello@stephensonpersonalcare.co.uk](mailto:hello@stephensonpersonalcare.co.uk)

<b>PARABENS</b>	Does not contain parabens
<b>PESTICIDES</b>	Based on information we hold regarding the raw materials, production process, and equipment used, pesticides are extremely unlikely to be present in the product, beyond minute unavoidable trace levels.
<b>PHthalATES</b>	Not expected from the raw materials or packaging used within the manufacturing process
<b>VOC</b>	Does not contain intentionally added materials considered to be Volatile Organic Compounds

#### PRODUCT STATEMENTS:

<b>ANIMAL DERIVED</b>	Does not contain any materials that have been derived from animals
<b>ANIMAL TESTING</b>	This product has never been animal tested. Stephenson never request or commission any animal testing on any of our products.
<b>HEAVY METALS</b>	Overall content is <10 ppm
<b>MICROBIOLOGY</b>	The product is not submitted for microbiological testing as the high pH of the soap deters the growth of bacteria, yeasts and moulds. This is in accordance with the risk assessment principles of ISO 29621:2010.
<b>STABILITY</b>	This product has passed a 12 week stability test under the following test conditions: ambient light/dark, 4°C and 40°C
<b>VEGANS</b>	Suitable for Vegans (no animal derived ingredients, product is not animal tested)
<b>VEGETARIANS</b>	Suitable for Vegetarians (no animal derived ingredients, product is not animal tested)

T: +44 (0) 113 205 0900

Registered in England No. 68499 Registered Office:

Brookfoot House, Low Lane, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 5PU, UK

[www.stephensonpersonalcare.com](http://www.stephensonpersonalcare.com)

[hello@stephensonpersonalcare.co.uk](mailto:hello@stephensonpersonalcare.co.uk)

## REGULATORY:

### European Union (EU) & UK:

<b>MANUFACTURE</b>	Manufactured in the UK
<b>EU REACH</b>	<p>Product is a mixture and is therefore exempt from EU REACH registration.</p> <p>Substances within the product, are where required, EU REACH registered by our suppliers.</p>
<b>UK REACH</b>	<p>Product is a mixture and is therefore exempt from REACH registration.</p> <p>Substances within the product, are where required, UK REACH pre-registered by our suppliers, with an intention to fully register by the appropriate deadline.</p>
<b>EU</b>	This base formulation complies with the Cosmetic Product Regulation (EC) 1223/2009.
<b>EU (NAGOYA PROTOCOL)</b>	<p>None of the ingredients contained in this product are from genetic resources and traditional knowledge association with genetic resources has not been accessed. As a result, the product and ingredients comply with regulation (EU) No. 511/2014 of the European parliament and of the council of 16 April 2014 on compliance measures for users from the Nagoya Protocol on Access to Genetic Resources and the Fair and Equitable Sharing of Benefits Arising from their Utilization in the Union</p>

### Rest of the World:

The regional regulatory information below is in response to frequently asked questions and is provided in order to help support a full evaluation of regulatory compliance, within a particular region.

The information below does not confirm full compliance of a finished product marketed using this base within the specific region.

T: +44 (0) 113 205 0900

Registered in England No. 68499 Registered Office:

Brookfoot House, Low Lane, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 5PU, UK

[www.stephensonpersonalcare.com](http://www.stephensonpersonalcare.com)

[hello@stephensonpersonalcare.co.uk](mailto:hello@stephensonpersonalcare.co.uk)

Revision 9

02/05/2024

Revised By: P.Yates

Stephenson Confidential 2024

Page 4 of 4

---

Full evaluation of region legislation should be undertaken, to ensure full compliance within a particular region.

<b>USA</b>	None of the materials in this product are listed on the California proposition list as of 20/04/2023
<b>(CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65)</b>	

---

T: +44 (0) 113 205 0900

Registered in England No. 68499 Registered Office:

Brookfoot House, Low Lane, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 5PU, UK

[www.stephensonpersonalcare.com](http://www.stephensonpersonalcare.com)[hello@stephensonpersonalcare.co.uk](mailto:hello@stephensonpersonalcare.co.uk)